
CITYOFGRANDHAVEN
GRANDHAVEN, MICHIGAN

ParksandRecreationBoard

MeetingMinutes
April13, 2022

TheParksandRecreationBoardmeetingwascalledtoorderonApril13, 2022at6.01p.m. attheCityHall
ConferenceRoom.  

RollCall: TonyaChristiansen, Chair
RobertBell, Co-Chair
LynnGroothuis
JimDeVries

Absent: RichDawkins

AlsoPresent: MattWade, Streets & UtilitiesManagerandBoardLiaison, ToddBrand, Facilities &  
GroundsManager, CharOciaso-Seise, CommunityAffairsManager, andJemalSteward, ofWest
MichiganIn-HouseDJ.  

ApprovalofMinutesfromtheMarch2, 2022meeting:  

AmotionwasmadebyBell, andsecondedbyGroothuistoapprovetheP&RBoardMeetingMinutes
fromMarch2, 2022.  

NewBusiness

22-28 Ainformationaldiscussiononpark/eventapplicationsandtheprocessofapprovals
byCharOciaso-Seise, CommunityAffairsManager.  

Manyapplicantsarecurrentlyinthemiddleoftheireventplanning. Councilhas
establishedthateventswillcontinuetobeapprovedinthesamemanortheyhavein
thepast. Themajorityofeventapplicationsarenonprofit. Councilandstaffareinthe
processofchangingtheeventfeestructureandwavingoffeesinthefuture.   

22-29 AvotetoselectanewdogparksignfortheEastEndDogPark.  

AmotionwasmadebyGroothuisandsecondedbyBelltoapprovethe30x30inchsign
withanagechangefrom10to16.  

Motionwasapproved4-0
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22-30 Adiscussionregardingapotentiallocationforamonarchbutterflygardenlocated
withinaCitypark.   

AmotionwasmadebyBellandsecondedbyGroothuistoapprovea12x12foot
butterflygardenattheEastEndPark #1Location, andapplyforagrantthroughthe
CommunityFoundationforafuturebutterflygarden.   

Motionwasapproved4-0

22-31 SpecialEvent – SoundsofSummerConcertSeries
RequestMadeby:  EricKaelin
TypeofEvent: FreeSummerConcertSeries
Location:   BoltPark
Date(s) ofEvent: Tuesday, June21 – August2, 2022
TimeFrame:    Event:  7:00pmto8:30pm
AttendeeCount:    1,000
Notes

AmotionwasmadebyBellandsecondedbyDeVriestoapprovespecialevent, Sounds
ofSummerConcertSeries, heldatBoltPark, Tuesdays, June21 – August2, 2022.   

Motionwasapproved4-0

22-32 SpecialEvent – (Recurring) BattleontheBoardwalk
RequestMadeby:  JimVanTol
TypeofEvent:     OutdoorVolleyball
Location:     LynneSherwoodWaterfrontStadium
Date(s) ofEvent:      August25 – August27, 2022
TimeFrame:    Event:  7:00amto7:00pm
AttendeeCount:    1,500
Notes

AmotionwasmadebyGroothuis, andsecondedbyBelltoapprovetheevent, Battle
ontheBoardwalk, heldattheLynneSherwoodWaterfrontStadium, August25through
August27, 2022.   

Motionwasapproved3-1

22-33 SpecialEvent – (Recurring) PraisebythePier/withchanges
RequestMadeby:  ChrisHansen
TypeofEvent:     SummerConcertSeries
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Location:     LynneSherwoodWaterfrontStadium
Date(s) ofEvent:      Sunday, June19 – August28, 2022
TimeFrame:    Event:  7:00pmto8:30pm
AttendeeCount:    500 – 1,200
Notes SomeoftheBoardmembersfeelthatthefeewaiverisexcessive

alongwiththerequestforadditionalparkingspots.  

AmotionwasmadebyBell, andsecondedbyGroothuistoapprovetheevent, Praise
bythePier/withchanges, heldattheLynneSherwoodWaterfrontStadium, Sunday,  
June19throughAugust28, 2022.   

Motionwasapprove3-1

22-34 SpecialEvent – FreeFridayNightSummerConcertSeries
RequestMadeby:  CourtyardConcerts
TypeofEvent:     Concerts
Location:     LynneSherwoodWaterfrontStadium
Date(s) ofEvent:      June17 & 24, July8, 15 & 22, August12, 19, 26, andSeptember

2, 2022
TimeFrame:    Event:  6:15pmto9:30pm
AttendeeCount:    2,000 +/-  
Notes

AmotionwasmadebyGroothuis, andSecondedbyBelltoapprovespecialevent, Free
FridayNightSummerConcertSeries, heldattheLynneSherwoodWaterfrontStadium,  
June17 & 24, July8, 15 & 22, August12, 19, 26, andSeptember2, 2022.  

Motionwasapproved3-1

22-35 SpecialEvent – (Recurring) FeastoftheStrawberryMoon/withchanges
RequestMadeby:  WestMichiganHistoricalAlliance
TypeofEvent:     1700’sLivingHistory
Location:     HarborIsland
Date(s) ofEvent:      June1 – 13, 2022
TimeFrame:    Event:  8:00amto5:00pm
AttendeeCount:    800Daily
Notes

AmotionwasmadebyGroothuis, andsecondedbyBelltoapprovespecialevent, Feast
oftheStrawberryMoon/withChanges, heldonHarborIsland, June1 – 13, 2022.    

Motionwasapproved3-1
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22-36 SpecialEvent – NEW – DigitallyVisualMusicEntertainment
RequestMadeby:  JamalSteward
TypeofEvent:     CommunityEntertainment
Location:     LynneSherwoodWaterfrontStadium
Date(s) ofEvent:      May14, 21, 28, June4, 11, 18, 25, July9, 23, 30August13, 20,  

27, September9, 10
TimeFrame:    Event:  6:00pmto9:00pm
AttendeeCount:    N/A
Notes JamalhasbeentheDJforSoccerintheSandforthelast11years.  

Hewouldliketodonatehistimeandservicestothepublic.  
Themedmusic, teachdifferenttypesofdances. Thedonations
forthefreegiveawayswillbeprovidedbylocalbusinesses.  
Boardmembersagreethatparkandeventfeesshouldbe
enforcedinthiscase.  

AmotionwasmadebyDeVries, andsecondedbyBelltoapprovethespecialevent,  
DigitallyVisualMusicEntertainment, heldattheLynneSherwoodWaterfrontStadium,  
includingallparkrentalandeventfees.  

Motionwasapproved4-0

22-37 SpecialEvent – (Recurring) WaterfrontWalkforHospice
RequestMadeby:  KimHolton
TypeofEvent:     FundraisingWalk
Location:     LynneSherwoodWaterfrontStadium
Date(s) ofEvent:      Saturday, May7, 2022
TimeFrame:    Event:  12:00pmto6:00pm
AttendeeCount:    200+  
Notes

AmotionwasmadebyGroothuis, andsecondedbyBelltoapprovethespecialevent,  
WaterfrontWalkforHospice, heldattheLynneSherwoodWaterfrontStadium,  
Saturday, May7, 2022.  

Motionwasapproved3-1
Jim

22-38 SpecialEvent – (Recurring) Pedro’sPigRoast/withchanges
RequestMadeby:  PeterStalzer
TypeofEvent:     Fundraiser
Location:     GrandHavenCityBeach
Date(s) ofEvent:      Saturday, August20, 2022
TimeFrame:    Event:  7:00amto7:00pm
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AttendeeCount:    175
Notes

AmotionwasmadebyGroothuis, andsecondedbyBelltonotapprovespecialevent,  
Pedro’sPigRoast/withchanges, attheGrandHavenCityBeach, Saturday, August20,  
2022.   

Motionwasapproved3-1

22-39 SpecialEvent – (Recurring) TuesdaysinthePark
RequestMadeby:  WGHNRadio
TypeofEvent: FreeLiveMusic
Location:   GrandHavenCentralPark
Date(s) ofEvent: Tuesdays, June14 – August16, 2022
TimeFrame:    Event:  7:00pmto8:30pm
AttendeeCount:    500
Notes

AmotionwasmadebyBell, andsecondedbyGroothuistoapprovespecialevent,  
TuesdaysinthePark, atGrandHavenCentralPark, onTuesdays, June14 – August16,  
2022.   

Motionwasapproved3-1

22-40 SpecialEvent – RodriguezWedding
RequestMadeby:  AndresRodriguez
TypeofEvent:     Wedding
Location:     LynneSherwoodWaterfrontStadium
Date(s) ofEvent:      Friday, May20, 2022
TimeFrame:    Event:  5:00pmto5:30pm
AttendeeCount:    50

AmotionwasmadebyBell, andsecondedbyGroothuistoapprovespecialevent,  
RodriguezWedding, heldattheLynneSherwoodWaterfrontStadium, Friday, May20,  
2022.  

Motionwasapproved4-0

22-41 SpecialEvent – Rito-BierkampWedding
RequestMadeby:  MyBarefootWedding
TypeofEvent:     Wedding
Location:     GrandHavenCityBeach
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Date(s) ofEvent:      Thursday, July7, 2022
TimeFrame:    Event:  6:00pmto6:30pm
AttendeeCount:    20

AmotionwasmadebyGroothuis, andsecondedbyBelltoapprovespecialevent, Rito- 
BierkampWeddingheldattheGrandHavenCityBeach, Thursday, July7, 2022.  

Motionwasapproved4-0

22-42 SpecialEvent – Palmer-ZabonickWedding
RequestMadeby:  MyBarefootWedding
TypeofEvent: Wedding
Location:   GrandHavenCityBeach
Date(s) ofEvent: Thursday, July28, 2022
TimeFrame:    Event:  6:00pmto6:30pm
AttendeeCount:    4

AmotionwasmadebyGroothuis, andsecondedbyBelltoapprovespecialevent,  
Palmer-ZabonickWeddingheldattheGrandHavenCityBeach, Thursday, July28, 2022.  

Motionwasapproved4-0

22-43 SpecialEvent – Woznak-TurnerWedding
RequestMadeby:  MyBarefootWedding
TypeofEvent:     Wedding
Location:     GrandHavenCityBeach
Date(s) ofEvent:      SaturdayJuly30, 2022
TimeFrame:    Event:  6:00pmto6:30pm
AttendeeCount:    40

AmotionwasmadebyGroothuis, andsecondedbyBelltoapprovespecialevent,  
Woznak-TurnerWeddingheldattheGrandHavenCityBeach, Saturday, July30, 2022.  

Motionwasapproved4-0

22-44 SpecialEvent – New – EastEndParty
RequestMadeby:  RyanVredeveld
TypeofEvent:     OpenHouse
Location:     EastEndPark
Date(s) ofEvent:      ThursdayJuly14, 2022
TimeFrame:    Event:  5:00pmto7:30pm
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AttendeeCount:    100

AmotionwasmadebyGroothuis, andsecondedbyBelltoapprovespecialevent, East
EndParty, heldatEastEndPark, Thursday, July14, 2022.   

Motionwasapproved3-1

22-45 SpecialEvent – LakeshorePickleballAcademy
RequestMadeby:  JaronFaltinowski
TypeofEvent:     PickleballInstruction
Location:     MulligansHollowPickleballCourts (courts4,5 &6)  

ndDate(s) ofEvent: EveryWednesdayStartingthe2WeekinMay. 
TimeFrame:   Event:  12:00pmto4:00pm
AttendeeCount:   32

AmotionwasmadebyGroothuis, andsecondedbyBelltoapprovespecialevent,  
LakeshorePickleballAcademy, heldattheMulligansHollowPickleballCourtsevery

ndWednesdaystartingthe2 weekinMay, from12:00pmto4:00pm.   

Motionwasapprove3-1

GeneralBusiness

CitystaffupdateontheDogParkcamerainstallationandbenchinstallation.  
Dogparkbenchlocatedinthepark.   

Adjournment

ItwasmovedbyBelltoadjournthemeetingat8:12pm.  
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